
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 18th August, 2015  

Time 
 

6.30 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Planning Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s). 
 

3 Application for Major Development - Land NE of Eccleshall 
Road/ SE of Pinewood Drive/NW of Lower Road, Hook Gate. 
Design Construction Management Services Ltd. 15/00448/OUT   

(Pages 11 - 26) 

4 Application for Major Development - Land at Doddlespool, 
Main Road, Betley. Mr M Oulton.  15/00521/FUL   

(Pages 27 - 34) 

5 Application for Major Development - David Weatherall Building, 
Keele University, Keele. Keele University Estates Department.  
15/00583/FUL   

(Pages 35 - 42) 

6 Application for Major Development - Land at Etruria Valley, 
Stoke on Trent. 348/228 (SOTCC ref 58580/FUL)   

(Pages 43 - 46) 

7 Application for Minor Development - 1-2 Moss Cottages, Moss 
Lane, Baldwins Gate. Mr & Mrs Quinn. 15/00319/FUL   

(Pages 47 - 54) 

8 Application for Minor Development - Workshop, May Street, 
Silverdale. Darwent Properties.  15/00556/OUT   

(Pages 55 - 62) 

9 Application for Minor Development - Newcastle Borough 
Council Depot, Knutton Lane, Knutton. Newcastle Borough 
Council. 15/00615/DEEM3   

(Pages 63 - 68) 

10 Application for Minor Development - Land Adjacent Cotswold, 
Newcastle Road, Loggerheads. Ms J Chambers.  15/00525/OUT   

(Pages 69 - 76) 

11 Application for Minor Development - Silver Birch. Birks Drive, 
Ashley Heath. Mr & Mrs Frost.  15/00435/FUL   

(Pages 77 - 84) 

Public Document Pack



12 Application for Other Development - 7 Oldcott Crescent, 
Kidsgrove. Mr K Deegan.  15/00518/FUL   

(Pages 85 - 90) 

13 Expediency of Enforcement Action.  5 Boggs Cottages, Keele. 
14/00036/207C3   

(Pages 91 - 94) 

14 Shop Front Design Guide   (Pages 95 - 114) 

15 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE ACTION 
PLAN   

 

 Report to follow. 
 

16 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Baker (Chair), Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, Hambleton, Heesom, 

Mancey, Northcott, Owen, Proctor, Reddish (Vice-Chair), Simpson, Turner, 
Welsh, Williams and Williams 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
Planning Committee - 21/07/15 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 21st July, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Sophia Baker – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, Hambleton, Heesom, Mancey, 

Northcott, Owen, Proctor, Reddish, Simpson, Turner, Williams 
and Williams 
 

  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Welsh. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Mrs Hambleton declared an interest in application number 14/00767/FUL 
as a Member of the Aspire Board.  During consideration of the item, Councillor Mrs 
Hambleton left
[...]
PMENT - KEELE LEISURE CENTRE, 

KEELE UNIVERSITY, THREE MILE LANE, KEELE; KEELE UNIVERSITY; 
15/00392/FUL  

 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit for commencement 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Lighting levels in accordance with submission 
(iv) Tree protection plan to BS 
(v) Arboricultural Method Statement 
(vi) Construction details 
(vii) Technical Specification of full size AGP 
(viii) Community use agreement. 

 
9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT TO HALCYON, 

TOWER ROAD, ASHLEY; MISS STAINER; 15/00353/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned conditions: 
 

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of 
development. 

(ii) Approved Plans. 
(iii) Materials. 
(iv) Boundary Treatments 
(v) Approval of recyclable materials and refuse 

storage. 
(vi) Tree protection. 
(vii) Arboricultural Method Statement. 
(viii) Landscaping Proposals 
(ix) Revised access details 

Page 7



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
Planning Committee - 21/07/15 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
6 

(x) Visibility splays 
(xi) Provision of access, parking and turning areas 
(xii) Garages to be retained for parking 
(xiii) Construction Method Statement 
(xiv) Construction hours 
(xv) Mitigation measures for protected species 

 
10. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT -OLD SPRINGS FARM; 

13/00245/FUL  
 

Resolved: (i) That, subject to the applicant entering into a  
Section 106 obligation by 31st July 2015 that secures a 
routeing agreement for vehicles transporting 
miscanthus to and from the building referred to in 
application 13/00245/FUL along the lines indicated in 
the discussion section of the agenda report, the 
application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:- 

 

a. That, within two months of the date of the 
planning permission details of the re-
grading and landscaping of the excavated 
material or its distribution elsewhere in the 
site is to be submitted and approved, and 
implemented within four months of the date 
of that approval; and 

  
b    Existing site access to be resurfaced in a  

bound material for a minimum distance of 10m 
rear of the highway boundary and maintained as 
such; and 

  
 (ii)   That, should the obligation referred to in (1) above  
   not be secured in the specified period, the Head of 

 Planning be authorised to refuse the application on the 
grounds that, in the absence of such an obligation, the 
development would have a detrimental impact upon 
highway safety and the amenity of the locality including 
the enjoyment of the national cycle route, and the 
character of the Conservation Area through which 
Tyrley Road passes; or, if he considers it appropriate, 
agree to extend the period of time within which the 
obligations can be secured. 

 
(iii)  That unless the applicant enters into a Section 106  

obligation by 31st July 2015 that secures such a 
routeing agreement for vehicles the Council’s solicitor 
be authorised to issue enforcement and all other 
notices and to take and institute on behalf of the 
Council all such action and prosecution proceedings as 
are authorised by and under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure removal of the building 
within 6 months. 

Page 8



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
Planning Committee - 21/07/15 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  
7 

 
11. PROGRESS MADE IN IMPLEMENTING THE ACTION PLAN AGREED BY THE 

COUNCIL IN RESPONSE TO THE PLANNING PEER REVIEW.  
 
Consideration was given to a report providing Members with a progress update on 
implementing the agreed Action Plan. 
 
The same report would be presented to the Cabinet on 22 July,2015 and this 
Committee’s comments were sought on the progress.  
 
Resolved: That, Cabinet to be advised that the Planning Committee had 

no comments to make on the report 
 

12. REVIEW OF THE LOCAL LIST VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS  

 
Consideration was 
[...]
r No 167 (2015), Land at North 

West side  of King Street (number 5a), Newcastle be confirmed as 
made and that the owners of the site be informed accordingly.  

 
 

16. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 168 - THE HOLLIES, BRAMPTON ROAD, MAY 
BANK  

 
Members considered a report seeking Members’ approval for a Tree Preservation 
Order to be confirmed at the above address. 
 
Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 168(2015), Land to the West of  

32 to 49 The Hollies, Brampton Road, May Bank  be confirmed as 
made and that the owners of the site be informed accordingly.  

 
 

17. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SOPHIA BAKER 
Chair 

 

Page 10



  

  

LAND TO THE NORTH EAST OF ECCLESHALL ROAD, SOUTH EAST OF PINEWOOD ROAD 
AND NORTH WEST OF LOWER ROAD, HOOK GATE 
DESIGN CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES LTD 15/00448/OUT 
 

The Application is for outline planning permission for the erection of up to 16 dwellings. Vehicular 
access from the highway network to the site is for consideration as part of this application with all other 
matters (appearance, landscaping, layout, scale and internal access details) reserved for subsequent 
approval.   
 
The application site lies within the open countryside and an Area of Active Landscape Conservation 
as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. It comprises three fields and is 
approximately 1.13 hectares in total. 
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on 2

nd
 September 2015. 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



  

  

RECOMMENDATION 
 
A). Subject to your Officer confirming that the submitted Unilateral Undertaking secures the 
required planning obligations, or if that is not so, subject to applicant entering into a further  
appropriately worded Section 106 obligation by 28

th
 August 2015 securing the following: 

 
i. A contribution of £2,943 per dwelling for the improvement and development of the 

Burntwood View/Hugo Way play are
[...]

Lower Road, Hookgate  
15/00448/OUT

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 18.08.2015 1:2,000¯ Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



  

  

LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, MAIN ROAD, BETLEY 
MR. M OULTON                                          15/00521/FUL 
 

The application is to vary condition 3 of planning permission 14/00610/FUL to enable topsoil removal 
until December 2019. Condition 3 states that “All activity associated with the engineering works, 
including the vehicle movements, the removal of soil from the site, and the re-contouring of the site 
areas shall cease by the 1st June 2015.” The reason for the condition was “To safeguard the 
residential amenity levels of neighbouring residential properties and to meet the guidance and 
requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.” 
 
The site lies within the North Staffordshire Green Belt, within the Rural Area, and within an Area of 
Active Landscape Conservation, as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on 2

nd
 October 2015. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
A. Subject to Natural England removing their objection,  approve the following variation of 
condition 3:- 
 

1. The removal of soil from the site shall cease within 9 months from the date of the 
decision notice, 

2. All conditions of planning permission 14/00610/FUL and previously agreed details shall 
continue to apply other than condition 3 as varied by the grant of this permission. 
 

B. Should Natural England not remove their objection then refuse the application due to the 
application resulting in material being extracted that is not in accordance with paragraph 144 
of the NPPF. 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The operations and activities at the site have resulted in significant and detrimental harm to the 
residential amenity levels of neighbouring occupiers. The applicant has shown ver
[...]

Und

Def

FW

Und

Def

Def

ESS

381700.000000

381700.000000

381800.000000

381800.000000

381900.000000

381900.000000

382000.000000

382000.000000

382100.000000

382100.000000

382200.000000

382200.000000

382300.000000

382300.000000

382400.000000

382400.000000

34
50

00
.00
00
00

34
50

00
.00
00
00

34
51

00
.00
00
00

34
51

00
.00
00
00

34
52

00
.00
00
00

34
52

00
.00
00
00

34
53

00
.00
00
00

34
53

00
.00
00
00

34
54

00
.00
00
00

34
54

00
.00
00
00

34
55

00
.00
00
00

34
55

00
.00
00
00

34
56

00
.00
00
00

34
56

00
.00
00
00

34
57

00
.00
00
00

34
57

00
.00
00
00

34
58

00
.00
00
00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2015

David Weatherall – 
School of  medicine, Keele University 
15/00583/FUL 

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 18.08.2015 1:4,000¯

Borough Boundary

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



  

  

LAND AT ETRURIA VALLEY, STOKE-ON-TRENT.   
CITY OF STOKE-ON-TRENT  348/228 (SOTCC ref 58580/FUL) 
 
 

The Borough Council has been consulted by the City Council on an application for full 
planning permission for Phase 1 connectivity improvement works to comprise a new 
highway linking Shelton Boulevard with Festival Way, new roundabout, new bridge across 
the Trent and Mersey Canal, associated landscaping, change of use of land for car parking 
and reconfiguration of existing car park at Lakeside offices, Festival Way.   
 
For any comments that the Borough Council may have on these proposals to be 
taken into account, they have to be received by the City Council by no later than 19

th
 

August. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the City Council be informed that the Borough Council has no objections to the 
proposed develop
[...]
IL     15/00615/DEEM3 
  

The application is for full planning for the use of part of the existing Council Depot site as a 
materials recycling facility.  External alterations to the building are also proposed. 
 
The site lies within the Urban Area as specified on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map. On the Policy Map of  the Waste Local Plan the site is indicated as lying 
within the North Staffordshire Conurbation, to which policy 2.3 on Broad locations applies 
(where proposals for sustainable waste management facilities of a local or sub-regional 
scale will be supported, subject to certain criteria being met)  
 
The 8 week period for the determination of this application expires on 4

th
 September 

2015.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Subject to consideration to any comments received from the County Council as the 
Waste Planning Authority  PERMIT subject to conditions relating to: 
 

1. Time Limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Provision of access, parking, servicing and turning prior to the use 

commencing. 
4. Construction hours restrictions 
5. Implementation of noise mitigation measures in accordance with submitted 

Noise Assessment prior to the use commencing. 
6. The permission is for the benefit of the Borough Council only 

 

Reason for Recommendation 

  
The introduction of a materials recycling facility at the Depot is not considered will result in 
adverse impacts on residential amenity or highway safety subject to appropriate conditions 
and would broadly be in compliance with policies in the Joint Waste Local Plan provided 
conditions are imposed to ensure that residential amenity is not unacceptably affected.  The 
alterations to the external appearance of the building will have a limited impact the overall 
appearance of the site when viewed from public vantage points.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner in dealing with this application   
 
This is consid
[...]
erials 
4. Boundary treatments 
5. Construction to be carried out in accordance with the submitted tree report 
6. Approval of construction details of all new surfacing within Root Protection Areas of 

existing trees 
7. Landscaping proposals to include tree planting to mitigate the loss of trees 
8. Provision of access, parking and turning areas prior to occupation 
9. Garages to be retained for parking 
10. Gates to be in the position shown on the approved plans and to open away from Birks 

Drive. 
11. Implementation of the recommendations of the Bat and Nesting Bird Survey 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Whilst the site is not located within a Rural Service Centre it is considered that it is in a sustainable 
location in close proximity to existing local services and in the context of your Officer’s position that a 
robust 5 year supply of deliverable housing sites cannot be demonstrated there is a presumption in 
favour of the development. The negative impacts of the development – principally the loss of garden 
area do not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the development which relate to 
boosting housing land supply. 
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   

The proposal is considered to be a sustainable form of development in compliance with the provisions 
of the National Planning Policy Framework and no amendments were considered necessary. 
 
Key Issues 
 
This application is for full planning permission for the erection of a detached bungalow in the rear 
garden of the existing property, Silver Birch. The main issues in the consideration of the application 
are: 
 

• Is the principle of residential development on the site acceptable? 

• Is the proposal acceptable in terms of its impact on the form and character of the area? 

• Would there be any adverse impact on residential amenity? 

Page 77

Agenda Item 11



  

  

• Is
[...]
d.  In addition it is requested that an informative on the importation of waste 
materials is attached to any permission. 
 
The Landscape Development Section indicates that most of the trees on site are included in a Tree 
Preservation Order number 9.  The proposals take account of the majority of the trees but certain 
trees have not been included on the tree constraints plan and full comments can’t therefore be 
provided.  If the proposals are permitted, however, all the recommendations of the tree report should 
be secured by condition.  In addition conditions requiring approval of construction details of all new 
surfacing within Root Protection Areas of existing trees and a landscaping scheme requiring tree 
replacement should be included. 
 
The Highway Authority has no objections to the proposal subject to the imposition of conditions 
regarding submission of provision of the access, parking and turning areas prior to the occupation of 
the dwelling and gates to be provided as shown on the plan and open away from Birks Drive. 
 
Loggerheads Parish Council objects to the proposal on the following grounds: 
 

• The site has a long history of refusals for almost identical proposals. 

• Development of a garden/green field site is contrary to national policy. 

• The site is open countryside outside of the village envelope. 

• The Council has a five year housing supply and as such Development Plan policies can be 
taken into consideration. 

• In dismissing the appeal against the refusal of 14/00053/OUT was that the development 
would set a precedent for the construction of dwellings within large gardens that would have a 
detrimental effect on the character and appearance of the area. 

• The loss of trees will breach the TPO on the site and erode its relevance, value and purpose. 

• Bats have been observed on site and the trees form their environment for transit, resting and 
food. 

• The site is located off an inferior, unfunded and poorly maintained unad
[...]
0

33
61

00
.00

00
00

33
61

00
.00

00
00

33
62

00
.00

00
00

33
62

00
.00

00
00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2015

Silver Birch
Birks Drive
Ashley Heath
15/00435/FUL

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 18.08.2015 1:2,000¯ Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 84



  

  

7 OLDCOTT CRESCENT KIDSGROVE       15/00518/FUL 
Mr KEVIN DEEGAN         
    
 

The application is for full planning permission for retention an amateur radio antenna and 10 metre 
steel tilting/wind up antenna mast.   
 
The site is within the urban area as defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
(a) REFUSE for the following reason:- 
 

1. The antenna and mast unacceptably reduces the living conditions of neighbouring 
properties due to their oppressive and overbearing effect.    
 

(b) The Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships be authorised 
to issue enforcement and all other notices and to take and institute on behalf of the 
Council all such action and prosecution proceedings as are authorised by and under 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the removal of the radio antenna and mast 
within three months. 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The radio antenna and mast does not materially harm either the character or appearance of 
the surrounding area but is considered to adversely affect residential amenity to their 
oppressive and overbearing effect when viewed from neighbouring properties.  As the antenna 
and mast have already been erected it is considered appropriate, given the harm that has been 
identified, to take appropriate enforcement action to secure their removal 
 
Key Issues  
 
The application is
[...]
ve been submitted along with photographs, 
illustration of an assembled mast and antennas, and details of tilting mechanism.  
 
Background papers 
 
Planning files referred to 
Planning Documents referred to 
 
Date report prepared 
 
3
rd
 August 2015 

 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88



13

3

1

25

9

89

10
9

37

KIDSGROVE BANK

OLDCOTT CRESCENT

26

1

13

212.7m

PH

15

40

13

73

79

5

93

25

LB

2

15

1
10

5El Sub Sta

TCB

5

WOODSTO
CK STR

EET

14

1

37

Posts

23

OLDCOTT DRIVE

Und

1.22m FF

Def

EK

UA Bdy

385100.000000

385100.000000

385200.000000

385200.000000

35
37

00
.00

00
00

35
37

00
.00

00
00

35
38

00
.00

00
00

35
38

00
.00

00
00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2015

7 Oldcott Crescent 
Kidsgrove
15/00518/FUL

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 18.08.2015 1:1,000¯

Borough Boundary

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 90



  

  

5 BOGGS COTTAGES, KEELE ROAD, KEELE                                             14/00036/207C3 
 

The purpose of this report is to enable the Planning Committee to consider the question of whether 
enforcement action should be taken with respect to the retention of a mobile home on the site. 
 
The site lies within the North Staffordshire Green Belt, within the Rural Area, and within a Landscape 
Maintenance Area all as indicated on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The breach was first identified in September 2013.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships be authorised to issue 
enforcement and all other notices and to take and institute on behalf of the Council all such 
action and prosecution proc
[...]
shop front design

Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026

CSP1 – Design Quality 

CSP2 – Historic Environment  

Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan 2011 (saved policies)

B5: Control of development affecting the setting of a Listed Building

B6: Extension or alteration of Listed Buildings

B9: Prevention of harm to Conservation Areas

B10: The requirement to preserve or enhance the appearance of a Conservation Area

B13: Design and development in Conservation Areas

B14: Development in or adjoining the boundary of Conservation Areas

B16: Shop fronts in Conservation Areas

B17: Awning, canopies and blinds in Conservation Areas

B18: Security shutters in Conservation Areas

B19: Illuminated signs in Conservation Areas

B20: Illuminated fascia and other signs in Conservation Areas

Page 113



Page 114


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
	3 Application for Major Development - Land NE of Eccleshall Road/ SE of Pinewood Drive/NW of Lower Road, Hook Gate. Design Construction Management Services Ltd. 15/00448/OUT
	15 448

	4 Application for Major Development - Land at Doddlespool, Main Road, Betley. Mr M Oulton.  15/00521/FUL
	15 521

	5 Application for Major Development - David Weatherall Building, Keele University, Keele. Keele University Estates Department.  15/00583/FUL
	15 583

	6 Application for Major Development - Land at Etruria Valley, Stoke on Trent. 348/228 (SOTCC ref 58580/FUL)
	348 228

	7 Application for Minor Development - 1-2 Moss Cottages, Moss Lane, Baldwins Gate. Mr & Mrs Quinn. 15/00319/FUL
	15 319

	8 Application for Minor Development - Workshop, May Street, Silverdale. Darwent Properties.  15/00556/OUT
	15 556

	9 Application for Minor Development - Newcastle Borough Council Depot, Knutton Lane, Knutton. Newcastle Borough Council. 15/00615/DEEM3
	15 615

	10 Application for Minor Development - Land Adjacent Cotswold, Newcastle Road, Loggerheads. Ms J Chambers.  15/00525/OUT
	15 525

	11 Application for Minor Development - Silver Birch. Birks Drive, Ashley Heath. Mr & Mrs Frost.  15/00435/FUL
	15 435

	12 Application for Other Development - 7 Oldcott Crescent, Kidsgrove. Mr K Deegan.  15/00518/FUL
	15 518

	13 Expediency of Enforcement Action.  5 Boggs Cottages, Keele. 14/00036/207C3
	14 Shop Front Design Guide
	ShopFront DesignGuide




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 18/08/15 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 18th August, 2015 

 
Present:-  Councillor Marion Reddish – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Braithwaite, Cooper, Hambleton, Heesom, Northcott, Owen, 

Proctor, Simpson, Welsh, Williams and Williams 
 

Apologies Apologies were received from Councillor(s) Baker, Fear and 
Turner 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Mrs Braithwaite declared an interest in application number 15/00448/OUT 
as a relative of the speaker on this item. Councillor Braithwaite left the room during 
its consideration. 
 
Councillor Welsh declared an interest in application number 15/00556/OUT as a 
relative of some residents of May Street. Councillor Welsh remained in the room but 
took no part in the discussion. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the revised minutes of the meeting held on 21July, 2015 

be agreed as a correct record.  The revision related to item 13, 
to include the following sentence: 

  
‘Councillors’ Fear, Mancey and Northcott requested that it be 
recorded that they voted against the recommendations’. 

 
3. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION.  

 
Resolved:-  That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following matter because it is likely 
that there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 5 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972 
 

The Committee went into closed session whilst legal advice was given to Members in 
respect of the Five Year Housing Land Supply Statement. 
 
Members of the public were invited to return to the Public Gallery after the briefing. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND N.E. OF ECCLESHALL 
ROAD / S.E. OF PINEWOOD DRIVE / N.W. OF LOWER ROAD, HOOK GATE. 
DESIGN CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES LTD. 15/00448/OUT  
 
Resolved:  That the application be deferred for a site visit. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, MAIN 
ROAD, BETLEY. MR M OULTON.  15/00521/FUL  



Planning Committee - 18/08/15 
 

2 

 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned conditions: 
 

(i) The removal of soil from the site shall cease within 
nine months from the date of the decision notice. 

(ii) All conditions of planning permission 
14/00610/FUL and previously agreed details shall 
continue to apply other than condition 3 as varied 
by the grant of this permission. 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - DAVID WEATHERALL BUILDING, 

KEELE UNIVERSITY, KEELE. KEELE UNIVERSITY ESTATES DEPARTMENT.  
15/00583/FUL  
 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the 
undermentioned conditions: 

 

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved drawings 
(iii) Materials 
(iv) Implementation of landscaping 
(v) Car parking provision plus permeable areas 
(vi) Glazing transition details 

 
7. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT ETRURIA VALLEY, 

STOKE ON TRENT. 348/228 (SOTCC REF 58580/FUL)  
 
Resolved:  That the City Council be informed that the Borough 

Council has no objections to the proposed development. 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 1-2 MOSS COTTAGES, MOSS 
LANE, BALDWINS GATE. MR & MRS QUINN. 15/00319/FUL  

 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned  conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Plans 
(iii) Materials 
(iv) Landscaping scheme (inclusive of open water 

channel to be created. 
(v) Tree protection measures 
(vi) Vehicle parking, turning and access provision 
(vii) Contaminated land remediation  

 
9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - WORKSHOP, MAY STREET, 

SILVERDALE. DARWENT PROPERTIES.  15/00556/OUT  
 
Councillor Rout spoke on this application 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the 

undermentioned conditions. 



Planning Committee - 18/08/15 

3 

 

(i) Standard time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Approval of reserved matters 
(iv) Reserved matters landscape details shall include 

replacement tree planting through removal of 
existing trees on site. 

(v) Tree protection measures 
(vi) Contamination remediation 
(vii) Highway matters  

 
10. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE BOROUGH 

COUNCIL DEPOT, KNUTTON LANE, KNUTTON. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH 
COUNCIL. 15/00615/DEEM3  
 
Resolved: (a) That  the decision be delegated to the Head of Planning 

for approval subject to the undermentioned conditions: 
 

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Provision of access, parking, servicing and turning 

prior to the use commencing. 
(iv) Construction hours restrictions 
(v) Implementation of noise mitigation measures in 

accordance with submitted Noise Assessment 
prior to the use commencing. 

(vi) The permission is for the benefit of the Borough 
Council only. 

(vii) Any additional conditions that the Head of 
Planning considers appropriate having regard to 
any comments received, within fourteen day of the 
date of this meeting, from the Waste Planning 
Authority,  
 

(b)  Should the Waste Planning Authority raise 
objections which cannot be addressed by such 
conditions, the application would be brought back to a 
future Planning Committee for consideration. 

 
11. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT COTSWOLD, 

NEWCASTLE ROAD, LOGGERHEADS. MS J CHAMBERS.  15/00525/OUT  
 
Resolved:  That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 
   The development would appear cramped owing to the 

resultant small plot size for Cotswold and also the proposed 
new dwelling, which is not in keeping with the surrounding 
properties and is harmful to the character of the area. 

 
12. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - SILVER BIRCH. BIRKS DRIVE, 

ASHLEY HEATH. MR & MRS FROST.  15/00435/FUL  
 



Planning Committee - 18/08/15 
 

4 

Resolved:  That the application be permitted subject to the 
undermentioned conditions: 

 

(i) Standard Time limit for commencement of 
development  

(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Materials 
(iv) Boundary treatments 
(v) Construction to be carried out in accordance with 

the submitted tree report 
(vi) Approval of construction details of all new surfacing 

within Root Protection Areas of existing trees 
(vii) Landscaping proposals to include tree planting to 

mitigate the loss of trees 
(viii) Provision of access, parking and turning areas 

prior to occupation 
(ix) Gates to be in the position shown on the approved 

plans and to open away from Birks Drive. 
(x) Implementation of the recommendations of the Bat 

and Nesting Bird Survey 
(xi) Removal of permitted development rights 

 
 

13. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 7 OLDCOTT CRESCENT, 
KIDSGROVE. MR K DEEGAN.  15/00518/FUL  
 
Resolved:  (i) That the application be refused for the following  

reason:  
 
The antenna and mast unacceptably reduces the living 
conditions of neighbouring properties due to their 
oppressive and overbearing effect. 
 
 

(ii) That the Head of Business Improvement, Central 
Services and Partnerships be authorised to issue 
enforcement and all other notices and to take, and 
institute on behalf of the Council all such action and 
prosecution proceedings as are authorised by and 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the 
removal of the radio antenna and ,mast within three 
months. 

 
14. EXPEDIENCY OF ENFORCEMENT ACTION.  5 BOGGS COTTAGES, KEELE. 

14/00036/207C3  

 
Councillor Kearon spoke on the following application. 
 
Resolved:  (i) That Mr & Mrs Edwards be provided the 

opportunity to make an application to remove or vary 
the occupancy condition attached to planning 
permission N21428 
 



Planning Committee - 18/08/15 

5 

(ii) In the event of such an application not being received 
by the Local Planning Authority within the next three 
months, the issue of the expediency of enforcement 
action with respect to the current breach to be brought 
back to the Planning Committee for reconsideration 

 
(iii) In the event of such an application being submitted, 

that it be brought to the Planning Committee for 
determination and that officers make arrangements for 
a site visit to be held prior to it’s consideration by the 
Planning Committee.   

 
15. SHOP FRONT DESIGN GUIDE  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the Shop Front Guidance Design Document 
which could be used to improve the quality of development of commercial premises.  
Members were asked to agree to the document going out for public consultation. 
 
Resolved:   (i) That the submitted draft document be approved for  

consultation purposes. 
 

(ii) That a further report be brought back to the 
Committee on the outcome of the consultation before 
the guidance is approved.  

 
16. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE ACTION PLAN  

 
Consideration was given to a report addressing a request made at the Planning 
Committee of 23 June to provide an Action Plan indicating how shortfalls in 
performance against targets would be addressed. 
 
Resolved: That the Development Management Performance 

Action Plan be noted. 
 

17. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR MARION REDDISH 
Chair 

 


